

Appeal No. 16-4117

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Superintendent William Dodds; Highland Local School District; Principal Shawn Winkelfoos; Board of Education of the Highland Local School District,

Third-Party-Defendants Appellants,

v.

United States Department of Education; John B. King, Jr., Secretary of Education; United States Department of Justice; Loretta E. Lynch, United States Attorney General; and Vanita Gupta, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General,

Defendants,

and

Jane Doe, a minor, by and through her legal guardians Joyce and John Doe,

Intervenor-Third-Party-Plaintiff Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Civil Case No. 2:16-cv-524 (Honorable Algenon L. Marbley)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THIRD-PARTY-
DEFENDANTS APPELLANTS' MOTION TO STAY PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

David Langdon, OH 0067046
LANGDON LAW, LLC
8913 Cincinnati Dayton Road
West Chester, Ohio 45069

Steven O'Ban, WA 17265
Douglas G. Wardlow, AZ 032028
Jeana Hallock, AZ 032678
Gary S. McCaleb, AZ 018848

(513) 577-7380
(513) 577-7383 Fax
dlangdon@langdonlaw.com

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020
(480) 444-0028 Fax
soban@ADFlegal.org
dwardlow@ADFlegal.org
jhallock@ADFlegal.org
gmccaleb@ADFlegal.org

Matthew John Markling (0068095)
Lead Attorney
Sean Koran (0085539)
Patrick Vrobel (0082832)
MCGOWN & MARKLING CO., L.P.A.
1894 N. Cleveland-Massillon Road
Akron, Ohio 44333
(330) 670-0005 (tel.)
mmarkling@mcgownmarkling.com
skoran@mcgownmarkling.com
pvrobel@mcgownmarkling.com

*Counsel for Third-Party-Defendants Appellants
Board of Education of the Highland Local School
District, Superintendent William Dodds, and
Principal Shawn Winkelfoos*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Preliminary Injunction Is Inflicting Irreparable Harm on Highland that
Outweighs the Speculative Possibility of Harm to Doe..... 1

 A. Highland is Suffering Irreparable Harm Under the Preliminary Injunction
 that Justifies a Stay. 1

 B. Issuance of a Stay Would Not Irreparably Harm Doe..... 4

II. Doe is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Doe’s Title IX Claim..... 7

III. Doe is Unlikely to Prevail on Doe’s Equal Protection Claim..... 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Adams County/Ohio Valley School Board</i> , 310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002).....	3, 7
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 32 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>In re Professional Sales Corp.</i> , 56 B.R. 753 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	5
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013)	2, 3
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	8
<i>SEC v. G. Weeks Securities</i> , 678 F.2d 649, 651 (6th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 369 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	10
<i>Visual Sciences, Inc. v. Integrated Communications, Inc.</i> , 660 F.2d 56, 58 (2d Cir. 1981).....	5

STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.47	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.20	2
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	4, 7

OTHER AUTHORITY

National Center for Lesbian Rights, *Federal Court Issues Order Prohibiting Ohio School District From Discriminating Against Transgender Student* (Sept. 26, 2016), available at <http://bit.ly/2d5a7QG> 4
